UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of ))
DOCKET NO. 9267
METAGENICS, INC.,)
a corporation, doing business as ) AGREEMENT CONTAINING
Ethical Nutrients, and ) CONSENT ORDER TO
) CEASE AND DESIST
JEFFREY KATKE,)
individually and as an officer )
of said corporation. )
)
The agreement herein, by and between Metagenics, Inc., a corporation, by its duly
authorized officer, and Jeffrey Katke, individually and as an officer of said corporation, hereafter
sometimes referred to as respondents, and their attorneys, and counsel for the Federal Trade
Commission, is entered into in accordance with the Commission’s Rules governing consent
order ts office and principal
place of business located at 971 Calle Negocio, San Clemente, California 92672.
Respondent Jeffrey Katke is an officer of said corporation. He formulates, directs and
controls the policies, acts and practices of said corporation, and his address is the same as that of
said corporation.
2. Respondents have been served with a copy of the complaint and the amended
complaint issued b3(e)Ph46
Initial Decision. In lieu of pursuing cross-appeals, respondents and counsel supporting the
complaint have agreed to the entry of this Agreement Containing Consent Order to Cease and
Desist based upon the amended complaint.
3. Respondents admit all jurisdictional facts set forth in the Commission’s complaint
and amended complaint in this proceeding.
4. Respondents waive:
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(@) Any further procedural steps;
(b) The requirement that the Commission’s decision contain a statement of
findings of fact and conclusions of law;
(c) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise to challenge or contest the
validity of the order entered pursuant to this agreement; and
(d) Any claim under the Equal Access to Justice Act.
5. This agreement shall not become part of the public record of the proceeding unless




and until it is accepted by the Commission. If the agreement is accepted by the Commission, it
will be placed on the public record for a period of sixty (60) days and information in respect
thereto publicly released. The Commission thereafter may either withdraw its acceptance of this
agreement and so notify the respondents, in which event it will take such action as it may
consider

appropriate, or issue and serve its decision, in disposition of the proceeding.

6. This agreement is for settlement purposes only and does not constitute an

admission by respondents that the law has been violated as alleged in the complaint and amended
complaint, or that the facts as alleged in the complaint and amended complaint, other than
jurisdictional facts, are true.

7. This agreement contemplates that, if it is accepted by the Commission, and if such



experience no additional bone loss or bone thinning or will achieve a growth of






organizations.
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VI

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent Metagenics, Inc., or its successors and
assigns, shall:

A. Within thirty (30) days after the date of issuance of this Order, provide a copy of
this Order to each of its operating divisions, subsidiaries, principals, officers,
directors, managers and distributors, and to each of its employees, agents, and
representatives engaged in the preparation, placement, or dissemination of
advertisements, promotional materials, product labels, or other such sales materials
covered by this Order; and

B. For a period of five (5) years from the date of issuance of this Order, provide a
copy of this Order to each of its principals, officers, directors, managers and



order, whichever comes later; provided, however, that the filing of such a complaint will not
affect the duration of:

A. Any paragraph in this order that terminates in less than twenty years;

B. This order’s application to any respondent that is not named as a defendant in such
complaint; and

C. This order if such complaint is filed after the order has terminated pursuant to this
paragraph.

Provided, further, that if such complaint is dismissed or a federal court rules that the respondent
did not violate any provision of the order, and the dismissal or ruling is either not appealed or
upheld on appeal, then the order will terminate according to this paragraph as though the
complaint was never filed, except that the order will not terminate between the date such
complaint is filed and the later of the deadline for appealing such dismissal or ruling and the date
such dismissal or ruling is upheld on appeal.

Xl

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents shall, within sixty (60) days after service

upon them of this Order, and at such other times as the Commission may require, file with the
Commission a report, in writing, setting forth in detail the manner and form in which they have
complied with this Order.
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SIGNED this ___ day of , 1996.

Metagenics, Inc.

BY:

Jeffrey Katke

President

Jeffrey Katke
Individually and as an officer of Metagenics, Inc.

Robert Ullman, Esg.

Marc Ullman, Esq.

Bass & Ullman, P.C.

Counsel for Metagenics, Inc. and Jeffrey Katke

Lesley Anne Fair
Counsel Supporting the Complaint
APPROVED:

C. Lee Peeler
Associate Director for Advertising Practices

Joan Z. Bernstein

Director

Bureau of Consumer Protection

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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)
In the Matter of ))

METAGENICS, INC.,)

a corporation doing business as ) DOCKET NO. 9267
Ethical Nutrients )

and )

JEFFREY KATKE,)

individually and as an officer )

of said corporation. )

)

AMENDED COMPLAINT

The Federal Trade Commission, having reason to believe that Metagenics, Inc., a

corporation, doing business as Ethical Nutrients, and Jeffrey Katke, individually and as an officer
of said corporation ("respondents™), have violated the provisions of the Federal Trade
Commission Act, and it appearing to the Commission that a proceeding by it in respect thereof
would be in the public interest, alleges:

PARAGRAPH ONE: Respondent Metagenics, Inc., doing business as Ethical Nutrients,

is a corporation organized, existing, and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the
State of California, with its principal office or place of business at 971 Calle Negocio, San
Clemente, California 92672.

Respondent Jeffrey Katke is an officer of Metagenics, Inc. Individually or in concert with
others, he formulates, directs and controls the acts and practices of the said corporation,
including

the acts and practices alleged in this complaint. His business address is 971 Calle Negocio, San
Clemente, California 92672.

PARAGRAPH TWO: Respondents have manufactured, advertised, offered for sale, sold

and distributed an orally-ingested product containing microcrystalline hydroxyapatite
("MCHC"),

minerals and protein, under the name Bone Builder (hereinafter "MCHC" or "Bone Builder").
Respondents also offer for sale and sell the MCHC product to other parties who market the
product under their own brand names. Bone Builder is a food and/or drug, as the terms "food"
and "drug" are defined in Sections 12 and 15 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.
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PARAGRAPH THREE: The acts and practices of respondents alleged in this complaint

have been in or affecting commerce, as "commerce” is defined in Section 4 of the Federal Trade
Commission Act.

PARAGRAPH FOUR: Respondents have disseminated or have caused to be disseminated
advertisements and promotional materials for Bone Builder, including but not necessarily limited
to the attached Exhibits A through D. These advertisements and promotional materials contain
the following statements:

1. The superior form of calcium proven © build bone. The latest research shows
"microcrystalline hydroxyapatite™ is the superior form of calcium that can build

bone. We call this exciting Ethical Nutrient's [sic] product: BONE BUILDER .

(Exhibit A).

2. Some calcium supplements can be worse than not taking anything at all. At best,

others may slow bone loss, occasionally stopping it. But, BONE BUILDER can



restore lost bone and has the clinical evidence to prove it! (Exhibit A).

3. A significant statement recurs in a number of reports: MCHC either reduces
or totally eliminated bone pain, which was not found true of any other
substance. (Exhibit A).

4. Only MCHC provides calcium in an "extremely bioavailable form™ and the studies
on it have "also indicated the superiority of the substance over tradibnal
soluble calcium supplements.” Of the substances used for experimentation to

halt the progress of osteoporosis, only microcrystalline hydroxyapatite was
considered to be totally free of "major potential hazard [sic],” which indicated its

use for both "the treatment and prevention of osteoporosis.” (Exhibit A).

5. These are just a few of the controlled clinical trials to be found in medical
literature. The consensus of which is that microcrystalline hydroxyapatite halted

bone loss, decreased pain and increased bone thickness when taken in adequate
amounts over long periods of time, a record no calcium supplement could achieve.



forms of calcium in the prevention or treatment of bone ailments.
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PARAGRAPH SIX: Through the use of statements contained in the advertisements and
promotional materials referred to in PARAGRAPH FOUR, including but not necessarily limited
to the advertisements and promotional materials attached as Exhibits A through D, respondents
have represented, directly or by implication, that at the time they made the representations set
forth in PARAGRAPH FIVE, respondents possessed and relied upon a reasonable basis that
substantiated such representations.

PARAGRAPH SEVEN: In truth and in fact, at the time respondents made the

representations set forth in PARAGRAPH FIVE, respondents possessed and relied upon a
reasonable basis to substantiate that: adequate calcium intake has many benefits and is one of the
essential factors in the body’s ongoing process of removal of old bone and replacement by new
bone; in conjunction with other factors, adequate calcium intake can play a significant role in
reducing the rate of bone loss or bone thinning and in protecting bone strength; and individuals
who do not consume adequate calcium are at greater risk of experiencing bone fractures than
those who do. However, respondents did not possess and rely upon a reasonable basis that
substantiated the representations in PARAGRAPH FIVE. Therefore, the representation set forth
in PARAGRAPH SIX was, and is, false and misleading.

PARAGRAPH EIGHT: Through the use of the statements contained in the

advertisements and promotional materials referred to in PARAGRAPH FOUR, including but not
necessarily limited to the advertisements and promotional materials attached as Exhibits A
through D, respondents have represented, directly or by implication, that scientific research,
including clinical tests, scientific papers and/or scientific studies, proves that:

1. post-menopausal women who have lost bone and who use Bone Builder or MCHC

will experience no additional bone loss or bone thinning and will achieve a growth

of new bone and increased bone thickness greater than the amount of bone lost;

2. users of Bone Builder or MCHC will not experience bone loss, bone thinning, or
0steoporosis;

3. Bone Builder or MCHC restores bone strength;

4. Bone Builder or MCHC reduces or eliminates pain associated with bone ailments;

or

5. Bone Builder or MCHC is more effectively utilized by the body than other forms

of calcium or is superior to or more effective than other forms of calcium in the

prevention or treatment of bone ailments.
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PARAGRAPH NINE: In truth and in fact, the representations set forth in PARAGRAPH
EIGHT have not been proven by scientific research, including clinical tests, scientific papers
and/or scientific studies. Therefore, the representations set forth in PARAGRAPH EIGHT were,
and are, false and misleading.

PARAGRAPH TEN: The acts and practices of respondents as alleged in this complaint
constitute unfair or deceptive acts or practices and the making of false advertisements in or
affecting commerce in violation of Sections 5(a) and 12 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.
THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this day of ,

1997, has issued this amended complaint against respondents.

By the Commission.

Donald S. Clark




Secretary

[Exhibits A-D attached to paper copies of amended complaint, but not available in electronic
form.]

Analysis of Proposed Consent Order to Aid Public Comment

The Federal Trade Commission has accepted, subject to final approval, an agreement to a
proposed consent order from Metagenics, Inc. and its officer and director, Jeffrey Katke.

The proposed consent order has been placed on the public record for sixty (60) days for
reception of comments by interested persons. Comments received during this period will become
part of the public record. After sixty (60) days, the Commission will again review the agreement
and the comments received and will decide whether it should withdraw from the agreement or
make final the agreement’s proposed order.

On August 16, 1994, the Commission issued a complaint against respondents, alleging

that they made deceptive claims in advertisements for Bone Builder, a calcium supplement. After



misrepresenting the existence, contents, validity, results, conclusions or interpretations of any
test

or study. In making claims regarding the relationship between calcium and osteoporosis, Part 111
requires respondents to limit themselves to the health claims authorized by the Food and Drug



